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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
47/2608/FDIS 47/2615/RVD

tee 47:

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts in the IEC 62435 series, published under the general title Electronic
components — Long-term storage of electronic semiconductor devices, can be found on the
IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amepded.
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INTRODUCTION

This document applies to the long-term storage of electronic components.

This document deals with the long-term storage (LTS) of electronic devices drawing on the
best long-term storage practices currently known. For the purposes of this document, LTS is
defined as any device storage whose duration can be more than 12 months for product
scheduled for long duration storage. While intended to address the storage of unpackaged
semiconductors and packaged electronic devices, nothing in this document precludes the
storage of other items under the storage levels defined herein.

Although-it-ha S S componsnts and
particularly of mtegrated CII‘CUItS has become mcreasmgly mtense over the Iast few (years.

Indeed, |with the existing technological boom, the commercial life of a component’has pecome
very shprt compared with the life of industrial equipment such as that gnceuntered in the
aeronadtical field, the railway industry or the energy sector.

The mgny solutions enabling obsolescence to be resolved are.now identified. However,
selecting one of these solutions should be preceded by a_case-by-case technigcal and
economijc feasibility study, depending on whether storage is envisaged for field sefrvice or
production, for example:

o remedial storage as soon as components are no londer) marketed;

e preventive storage anticipating declaration of obsolescence.

Taking finto account the expected life of some;installations, sometimes covering|several
decadeg, the qualification times, and the unavailability costs, which can also be very high, the
solution|to be adopted to resolve obsolescence should often be rapidly implemented| This is
why the| solution retained in most cases consists in systematically storing componen{s which
are in the process of becoming obsolescent.

The technical risks of this solution'are, a priori, fairly low. However, it requires perfect mastery
of the implemented process and especially of the storage environment, although this mastery
becomep critical when it comes to long-term storage.

All handling, protectian,storage and test operations are recommended to be pdgrformed
according to the state.of the art.

The application’of the approach proposed in this document in no way guarantees that the
stored ¢omponents are in perfect operating condition at the end of this storage.| It only
comprisesia,means of minimizing potential and probable degradation factors.

Some electronic device users have the need to store electronic devices for long periods of
time. Lifetime buys are commonly made to support production runs of assemblies that well
exceed the production timeframe of its individual parts. This puts the user in a situation
requiring careful and adequate storage of such parts to maintain the as-received solderability
and minimize any degradation effects to the part over time. Major degradation concerns are
moisture, electrostatic fields, ultra-violet light, large variations in temperature, air-borne
contaminants, and outgassing.

Warranties and sparing also present a challenge for the user or repair agency as some
systems have been designated to be used for long periods of time, in some cases for up to
40 years or more. Some of the devices needed for repair of these systems will not be
available from the original supplier for the lifetime of the system or the spare assembly may
be built with the original production run but then require long-term storage. This document
was developed to provide a standard for storing electronic devices for long periods of time.
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The storage of devices that are moisture sensitive but that do not need to be stored for long
periods of time is dealt with in [IEC TR 62258-3.

Long-term storage assumes that the device is going to be placed in uninterrupted storage for
a number of years. It is essential that it be useable after storage. It is important that storage
media, the local environment and the associated part data be considered together.

These guidelines do not imply any warranty of product or guarantee of operation beyond the
storage time given by the manufacturer.

The IEC 62435 series is intended to ensure that adequate reliability is achieved for devices in
user application fter long-term stor . r r n r to r t ta from
suppliers to applicable specifications to demonstrate a successful storage life as requgsted by
the user. These standards are not intended to address built-in failure mechanisms that would
take place regardless of storage conditions.

These dtandards are intended to give practical guide to methods of long;zduration stgrage of
electronfic components where this is intentional or planned storage of product for a number of
years. $torage regimes for work-in-progress production are managed, ‘dccording to company
internal|process requirements and are not detailed in IEC 62435 (all parts).

The ovegrall standard is split into a number of parts. Parts-1 to 4 apply to any Igng-term
storage|and contain general requirements and guidance, whereas Parts 5 to 9 are spgcific to
the type of product being stored.

Electrorjic components requiring different storagec«conditions are covered separately [starting
with Parnt 5.

The strycture of the IEC 62435 series as curtently planned consists of the following:

— Part|1: General

— Part|2: Deterioration mechanisms

— Part|3: Data

— Part|4: Storage

— Part|5: Die and waferdevices

— Part|6: Packaged,orfinished devices
— Part|7: MEMS

— Part|8: Passive electronic devices

— Part|9:/Speécial cases
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ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS - LONG-TERM STORAGE
OF ELECTRONIC SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -

Part 3: Data

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62435 describes the aspects of data storage that are necessary for
succesTaul use of electronic components being stored after long periods while mai
I

traceab
compon
period.

ity or chain of custody. It defines what sort of data needs to be stored along
nts or dies and the best way to do so in order to avoid losing data during.the
As defined in this document, long-term storage refers to a duration that“can

than twelve months for products scheduled for long duration storage<-Philosoph

working

practice, and general means to facilitate the successful (long-term-sto

electronic components are also addressed.

NOTE I IEC 62435 (all parts), the term "components" is used interchangeably-with dice, wafers, pas

packaged

devices.

2 Norfmative references

There a

e no normative references in this document.

3 Termms and definitions

For the

purposes of this document, the fellowing terms and definitions apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminologjcal databases for use in standardization at the f

address

e |EC
e |[SO

3.1
long-te
LTS
planned

eS:

Electropedia: availableat http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing‘platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

'm storage

stofage of components to extend the lifecycle for a duration with the inte

support1ng future use

Note 1 to

ntaining
side the
storage
be more
y, good
rage of

sives and

bllowing

ntion of

entry: Allowable storage durations will vary by form factor (e.g. packing materials, shape) an

conditions. In general, long-term storage is longer than 12 months.

Note 2 to

entry: This note applies to the French language only.

[SOURCE: IEC 62435-1:2017, 3.1.2]

4 Data storage

4.1 General

d storage

Data associated with the electronic components that are stored shall itself be stored securely
without degradation in order to be available when required during the entire storage period or
if specified. Data not currently required may be archived for future use and

longer,
reasses

sment.
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The data archive is generally stored on any medium, which may include non-volatile memory,
optical disk or storage in redundant array disk servers. It is important to ensure the
environment for media storage is low risk for degradation, and accidental or random events
that could destroy or corrupt the data. The value of the parts is highly dependent upon the
data without which the company might cease to function. See Table A.1 for critical data
storage considerations. The physical and cyber security of the archive store are not
mentioned further here, but should be a main consideration when planning its location and
access.

4.2 Data storage options

From the earIy 1960s onwards media for storlng data other than paper, have historically

to ensdre redundancy of storage W|th|n storage servers, across physical_(sites and
geograpghies. Redundant array storage enables periodic back-up copies and checks’tq ensure
longevity. Some printed data is effectively undecipherable without computer assistange (such
as bar godes or matrix marks). It is conceivable to store enough information'in thg optical
markings to satisfy business requirements for traceability. Similarly, printed data [may be
recovereéd from paper or from the part using optical character recoghition and ass$ociated
software. Other legacy storage media, such as microfiche, can also be.in use.

4.3 Plaper data storage concerns

Paper gtorage with the components being stored is subject’to many hazards that|can be
mitigateld with regular intervention. Data and information{stored on paper can be corrypted by
aging ofl ink, moisture or water exposure or simple loss\of the physical paper record and/or it's
facsimilg. It is recommended that the stored paper be acid free to minimize the risk of brittle
degraddtion. The permanence of the printed mark’ on the archival paper should jalso be
considefed for long-term storage of paper with .components.

4.4 Electronic data storage concerns

Careful [selection of the electronic medium is required, as there are many hazards ir relying
on this media that are not instantlysapparent. It shall be remembered that data to be archived
shall be] retrievable, otherwise the-purpose of archiving is negated. Data redundancy] can be
achievefd by redundant array of_independent disks (RAID) at a local or remote netwqgrk host.
Similarly redundant optical istorage may also be used for network storage. Third parnty "data
storage'|/"data warehouse® companies exist, and these are often used as a suitable secondary
location|backup and repasitory for critical or sensitive data.

Data security should be considered in any storage scheme to avoid loss of dafa upon
retrieval, storage itself or during decoding. Data security measures should be in plage upon
data regording.on the systems used to generate and store the data. Data to be storeq should
be checked pfior to storage. Finally, upon retrieval, data extraction equipment should| employ
data security measures in additional tao ensuring that older data formats are not
miscategorised as unsafe for security.

All electronic data requires the use of a computer of some sort or another device to retrieve
the data and possibly convert it into a human-readable or machine-useable format. Storage
relies on four main precepts to recover this data:

e the useable lifetime of the media itself;

e the presence of the specific media-reading hardware;

o the associated computer;

o the interpreting and display/application software.
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4.5 Data storage media failure mode considerations

Storage media preservation or maintenance is as important as physical part storage to
maintain the ability to re-establish provenance, design or test parameters or performance
when the components are to be used. When considering magnetic media, such as tapes and
disks, it is well known that the long-term storage of magnetic media has its own attendant
issues, such as oxide-shedding and magnetic "punch-through" in as little as 5 years. Platter
disks are generally less susceptible, but "punch-through" can still occur, and head-dust,
caused by deterioration of the ferric-oxide bonding agent, can lead to irreparable damage to
both the platter and read heads as soon as the platter is mounted. Network-attached storage
and RAID schemes are used to mitigate the risks for the storage of drives.

] } ' j i i h as the
compact disk (CD) and the d|g|tal versat|le dISk (DVD) can also present problems CDiRs that
are wriften by the average computer have a distinct shelf life, and, dependent/upon the
storage[ambience can lose data in 18 months or less; the quality of the initial CD-R or|[CD-RW
media ig paramount.

Shedding of the reflective aluminised coating and delamination canValso occur, gnd the
sensitivity to UV light and certain cleaning chemicals is well documented. There afe other
electronfic storage mechanisms, such as holographic storage, ferro-optical disks.

Paper sforage has concerns of bulk, weight and flammabilitycoupled with the vulnerability to
damage| from water, chemical degradation and fire. Paper de-acidification technology is in
regular [use in relation to the preservation of many ef\our important historical documents.
Despite| known issues, some forms of paper will continue to have a valuable place|and be
used for a long time.

Non-volptile flash memory solutions with redundancy are another medium for data |storage
that can have its own issues. Primarily, thé program-erase cycles shall be controllegd while

ensuring re-use of media is not near the“end of its endurance lifetime. Network gttached
storageIand control software shall maintain data integrity. Local environmental temperature,
field andl radiation exposure can also result in error or data loss.

Online ¢r data warehouses that use redundant array disks pose their own challenggs. Care
should |[be taken to mitigate random error while ensuring redundancy protocpls are
maintained.

4.6 Media reader and decoding

This is ¢ften the most critical item, as even if the data remains intact upon the storagg media,
the fungtion-of*the media reader and the conversion to useable information caphnot be
ensured. Data formats change, sometimes rapidly, due in part to the need for increased
storage|density and retrieval speed. Data media readers and decoders should be $elected
with storage, back-up and the extended duration and storage duration in mind. Standalone
media recording devices and media readers/decoders should be afforded the same storage
consideration as components and they should be tested periodically to ensure they are in
working order.

Integral with the reader is the native format of the data and operational commands, such that
many drives will not function without the appropriate software functions. Specialised driver
software is, therefore, required to operate the reader. Data media and reader/decoder should
be selected for the expected long-term storage duration.
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4.7 Computer

The computer or data storage systems should be compatible with the media reader hardware
to perform the decoding and possible data conversion. Compatibility with decoding hardware
should be considered when periodic software patches, driver updates, operating system
updates or firmware updates are applied. The complete system and the associated data
operations should be tested periodically to ensure they are in working order.

4.8 Software and data format

Software and data formats are often a hidden pitfall, as even if a new computer and hardware
can be retrofitted to extract the data from the archive media, it cannot be ensured that the
data will_he understandable without some additional caonversion software Data character
formats] such as EBDIC, TRASCII, CSV (comma-separated variable) or XML (extensible
mark-ug language) formats, require significant re-translation before becoming [human-
readable or machine-readable again. Another issue arises because of the different versions of
reader qoftware in addition to the normal readability of the data format.

The adyantage of data formats like plain ASCII or direct binary is that the convefrsion is
straightforward, albeit tedious. Not all plain ASCIl data need be ¢arriage-return / Jinefeed
(<CR/LE>) bound; as it was employed when computer memory(was expensive, link-list or
tokenisgd ASCII data were also common data formats.

When performing data conversion, it is often easy to pick out conversion errors if the data was
originally human-sensible. But if the data was originally-in)pure binary, intended as ‘cpmputer
only', then conversion errors are often difficult to detect<and identify.

Other dpta formats can be proprietary and assogiated with commercially available spftware.
Whilst these formats may be well used andxdocumented, they are nonetheless supject to

"upgradgs", "revisions" or security patches beyond the immediate control of the users.

Many companies have attempted to standardise their documents and formats. For example,
DXF fogmat has been used for all mechanical drawings. As such, the user is reliaht upon
backwards compatibility from thel_software supplier, or legacy equipment and soffware is
required for the eventuality of data retrieval. Standardized formats that account fgr some
forward|and backward compatibility such as the STEP formats (see ISO 10303 (all pafts)) are
widely integrated into electrenic design and analysis tools at the time of the publicatioh of this
document.

Periodid "upgradigg®™and transfer to modern media and software of the archived datg can be
routinely requiréd) ‘Standardisation on document formats, such as Word from Microsof{®1, can
also leaf to periodic revisiting, as upwards compatibility is often problematic.

5 Dataelements

5.1 General data element considerations

The data element clauses provide suggested data to be stored for later uses. Measures
should be taken to ensure that unit, bag and box identifiers are also stored and in good
condition to re-establish the data record to the physical unit. Table A.1 can be used to identify
and record the data necessary and agreed between a supplier and a user. It is required that a
risk assessment and a business assessment be done to determine the critical data that shall
be stored for traceability and component description for future use.

1 Microsoft® Word is an example of a suitable product available commercially. This information is given for the
convenience of users of this document and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of this product.
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5.2

Traceability data

Various data is recorded during, manufacturing, conditioning and de-conditioning, where
applicable, for example:

the component manufacturer's name and part number;
the procurement source;

the date-code;

the conditioning/de-conditioning history;

the validation tests performed,;

the origin of the request for part number storage;

the ¢quipment on which the component can be used.

The pufpose of this data is to perfectly identify the components stored,.to engure the

traceabllity of maintenance operations and to organize feedback.

5.3

Periodic checks of data

When tbLere are periodic checks, the relative data are recorded,(date, nature of the |checks,

compon

5.4

a)

c)

f)

g)

h)

nts tested, results, etc.).

Component description data package
Manufacturer's code

The|manufacture's code represents the item code, or store code that enables [the link
between the list of circuit boards and the parts,list.

Component description

1) type;

2) flnction;

3) model (standardized each time it exists, or generic name);

4) dlectrical characteristics-\(for example: voltage and/or power or other pafametric
Values, and tolerances);

5) temperature range;

6) package type.

Manufacturers

Name of the(approved original manufacturers or producers

Manpufacturers' part numbers

Spec¢ific/ commercial part numbers corresponding to each original manufac]urer or
producer.

Definition and test specification

Accurate specification number

Qualification level, quality assurance, etc.

Information related to the component qualification.

Component position in the life cycle

Corresponding category in the component life cycle, such as the following: "introduction",

"growth", "maturity", "decline", "phase-out", "discontinuance", etc.

Supply
1) Name of the organization (original manufacturer, producer or distributor) that supplied
the electronic components for storage.

2) Certificate of conformity.
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Annex A
(informative)

Example checklist for project managers

Table A.1 — Example checklist for data management

Item

Mandatory or Question Reference Answer
good practice

Data

What data is required for successful use of 5
the product, refer to data requirements?

VWhat are the business, security and/or
regulatory requirements for the data being
stored?

What are the data file formats used to record
the data to be stored?

Are the file formats defined for future use by
humans and machines?

Media

What form of media will be used to store
data?

Will the data be stored internally and/or at a
data warehouse — online?

Has a fault tree analysis and/or risk
assessment been performed on the,media
storage method and system?

Is mitigation in place to meet storage
requirements?

Is the storage media encoding designed to
for long-term storage rétrieval?

If media is stored, are physical protections
and software in place to facilitate de-
archival?

Is there a.business continuity plan in place to
ensur€ the data can be retrieved from a
duplicate copy, network or remote access
site?

Are validated measures in place to physically
store and maintain the data storage medium?

If the storage is a mark, has the permanency
for the mark been validated for storage and
end of storage readability?

Data

Is the data format in a long-lived and
standardised format or file type?

Do data format comply to the business,
security or regulatory requirement

Has a fault tree analysis/ risk assessment
and associated mitigated plan been
performed for the data and are mitigations in
place?

Storage

Where is media stored and can it be easily 4.1
mapped to the physical storage?
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPOSANTS ELECTRONIQUES - STOCKAGE DE LONGUE DUREE

DES DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES A SEMICONDUCTEURS -
Partie 3: Données

AVANT-PROPOS

La C
compq
objet

bmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de¢mer

le favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les

nalisation

sée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC) 'L'IEC a pour

domaines

de I'dlectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — ‘publie ded Normes

intern
public
comitg
organ
égalef]
selon

Les d
du po
intére
Les P
comm
s'assuy
I'éven
Dans
mesur
et réd
région
L'IEC
fourni

s d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet\traité peut parti

hent aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Interpationale de Normalisat
des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

pcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans
5sible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donne*que les Comités nationau
Esés sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

ublications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et son
e telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les effarts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
re de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'|EC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
uelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en esft.faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

e but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les“Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dan
e possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les*Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications

ionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes.Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
ales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

htionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au
(PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des

iper. Les

sations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, encliaison avec I'lEC, participent

on (IS0O),

a mesure
de I'lEC

agréées
que I'IEC
hsable de

s toute la
ationales
nales ou

elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indgpendants
Esent des services d'évaluation de“conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mgrques de

confolmité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cgrtification

indépg
Tous |

Aucun
mandd
nation
domm
de jug
toute

L'atter
référe
L'atter

ndants.

les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica
e responsabilité ne .dqQit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxi
aux de I'lEC, pouf todt préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
Age de quelquewnatdre que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri

tice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l
hutre Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

hcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
tion .est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peu

tion.

iaires ou

taires, y compris ses)‘experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et de§ Comités

out autre
b les frais
FC ou de

tion est'attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications

ent faire

I'objet

derdroits—de-brevet L 1EC ne-sarait-ire-tenues DO raepnnoahln de-ne pas Aoir-identifie—de.

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

els droits

La Norme internationale IEC 62435-3 a été établie par le comité d'études 47 de I'IEC:
Dispositifs a semiconducteurs.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
47/2608/FDIS 47/2615/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.

Ce document a été rédigeé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62435, publiées sous le titre général
Composants électroniques — Stockage de longue durée des dispositifs électroniques a
semiconducteurs, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amepdé.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38f2ddccfe4a6baef353b674f0403474

IEC 62435-3:2020 © |IEC 2020 -17 -

INTRODUCTION

Le présent document s'applique au stockage de longue durée de composants électroniques.

Le présent document couvre le stockage de longue durée (LTS) de dispositifs électroniques,
inspirée des meilleures pratiques actuellement connues pour le stockage de longue durée.
Pour les besoins du présent document, le LTS est défini comme étant tout stockage de
dispositifs dont la durée peut étre supérieure a 12 mois, pour un produit destiné a étre stocké
pendant une durée prolongée. Bien que destiné a traiter du stockage des semiconducteurs
non encapsulés et des dispositifs électroniques encapsulés, le présent document n'exclut pas
le stockage d'autres articles avec les niveaux de stockage qu'elle définit.

Bien qu'elle ait toujours existé dans une certaine mesure, I'obsolescence des cémjposants
électronfiques et particulierement des circuits intégrés a pris de plus en plus diampleur au
cours des derniéres années.

De fait,|avec I'essor technologique actuel, la durée de vie commercialerd'dn compogant est
devenue¢ trés courte comparée a celle des équipements industriels dans le domaine
aéronadtique, le domaine ferroviaire ou celui de I'énergie.

De nombreuses solutions ont désormais été identifiées  pour traiter le probléme de
I'obsolegscence. Avant de choisir I'une de ces solutions, il ¢convient toutefois de meper une
étude dg faisabilité technique et économique au cas par_€as, en tenant compte de I'pbjet du
stockagg, maintenance sur le terrain ou production, par-exemple:

o stockage curatif dés lors que les composants ne sont plus commercialisés;

o stockage préventif en prévision d'une déclaration d'obsolescence.

Compte|tenu de la durée de vie prévue de.certaines installations, qui peut étre de pllusieurs
décenniges, des temps de qualification et.des colts d'indisponibilité, qui peuvent aussi étre
trés élgvés, il convient souvent que Jda solution a adopter pour résoudre le probleme de
I'obsolescence soit mise en ceuvre, rapidement. C'est pourquoi la solution retenue |[dans la
plupart |[des cas consiste a stocker systématiquement les composants qui sont en frain de
devenir [obsolétes.

Les risques techniques d'ine telle solution sont a priori relativement faibles. Celle-ci[requiert
toutefoi$ une maitrise parfaite du processus mis en ceuvre et en particulier de I'environpnement
de stockage. Or cette maitrise devient critique dans le cas d'un stockage de longue durée.

Il est recommandgé que toutes les opérations de manipulation, de protection, de stogkage et
d'essai foieptieffectuées conformément a I'état de la technique.

La misden—ceuvre de I'qpprnnhn prnpneén dans le préennf document ne gnrnni‘if enlaucune

maniére que les composants stockés seront en parfaite condition de fonctionnement a la fin
de ce stockage. Elle offre seulement un moyen de réduire le plus possible les facteurs de
dégradation potentiels et probables.

Certains utilisateurs ont besoin de stocker des dispositifs électroniques pendant de longues
périodes. Des achats de pieces pour la durée de vie d'un équipement sont habituellement
effectués pour prendre en charge les phases de production d'ensembles qui dépassent
sensiblement la durée de production prévue de leurs piéces individuelles. L'utilisateur doit par
conséquent stocker ces piéces avec soin et d'une maniére permettant de conserver leur
brasabilité initiale et de réduire le plus possible toute dégradation dans le temps. Les
principales sources de dégradation sont I'humidité, les champs électrostatiques, les
rayonnements ultraviolets, les variations importantes de température, les contaminants
atmosphériques et les dégazages.
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Les garanties et le stockage de piéces de rechange constituent également un défi pour
l'utilisateur ou l'entreprise de réparation, car certains systéemes ont été congus pour pouvoir
étre utilisés pendant de longues périodes, dans certains cas jusqu'a 40 ans ou plus. Certains
des dispositifs nécessaires pour la réparation de ces systémes ne seront pas disponibles
aupres du fournisseur d'origine pendant la durée de vie du systéme, ou bien I'ensemble de
rechange peut étre construit au moyen du systéme de production d'origine mais exiger
ensuite un stockage de longue durée. Le présent document a été élaboré pour fournir une
norme applicable au stockage de dispositifs électroniques pendant de longues périodes. Le
stockage de dispositifs sensibles a I'humidité, mais ne nécessitant pas un stockage pendant
de longues périodes est traité dans I'lEC TR 62258-3.

Dans le cas du stockage de longue durée, I'hypothése retenue est que le dispositif sera
stocké ge—facon—continte—pendant—plusietrs—années—H——est—essentrel—qu'it——soit—utihsable a
I'issue du stockage. Il est important que le support de stockage, I'environnementlecal et les
données associées de la partie soient considérés ensemble.

Les pregsentes lignes directrices n'impliqguent aucune garantie de.sproduit [ou de
fonctionnement au-dela de la durée de stockage communiquée par le fabricant.

La sérig¢ IEC 62435 a pour but de garantir aux dispositifs une fiabilité adéquate dans les
applicatjons utilisateur aprés un stockage de longue durée. Lés-utilisateurs sont ipvités a
demander des données aux fournisseurs concernant les (spécifications applicables afin
d'aboutir a un stockage optimum conforme a leurs attentesCles présentes normes |[ne sont
pas destinées a aborder les mécanismes de défailance interne qui surviepdraient
indépendamment des conditions de stockage.

Les présentes normes ont pour but de fournir un guide pratique des méthodes de stockage de
longue |durée de composants électroniques lofsque le stockage du produit est pfévu ou
planifié |pour plusieurs années. Les régimes de' stockage dans le cadre d'une produgtion en
cours sont gérés conformément aux exigences de processus internes a l'entreprise et|ne sont
pas détaillés dans I'lEC 62435 (toutes les parties).

La norme compléte est scindée en'plusieurs parties. Les Parties 1 a 4 s'appliquent a fous les
stockagps de longue durée et contiennent des exigences et des recommandations générales,
tandis que les Parties 5 a 9 sont_propres au type de produit stocké.

Les composants électroniques nécessitant des conditions de stockage différentes sont
abordéq séparément alpartir de la Partie 5.

La strugture de Ja.série IEC 62435 telle qu'elle est actuellement planifiée est la suivante:

— Partle 1rGénéralités
— Part|en27Mécanismes de détérioration

— Partie 3: Données

— Partie 4: Stockage

— Partie 5: Dispositifs de puces et plaquettes

— Partie 6: Dispositifs encapsulés ou finis

— Partie 7: MEMS (prévue)

— Partie 8: Dispositifs électroniques passifs (prévue)
— Partie 9: Cas spéciaux (prévue)
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COMPOSANTS ELECTRONIQUES - STOCKAGE DE LONGUE DUREE
DES DISPOSITIFS ELECTRONIQUES A SEMICONDUCTEURS -

Partie 3: Données

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62435 décrit les aspects du stockage de données nécessaires a la
bonne j;ilisation des composants électroniques stockés apres de longues périodes,|tout en

maintenjant une tracabilité ou une continuité de possession. Elle définit les types @de-données
a stocker avec les composants ou les puces et la meilleure fagon de le faire en.vue|d'éviter
une perte de données pendant la période de stockage. Comme défini dans le |présent
documeht, le stockage de longue durée fait référence a une durée pouvant’ dépasser douze
mois, pour des produits destinés a étre stockés pendant une longue durée)"Les concegpts, les
bonnes |pratiques et les moyens généraux de nature a faciliter la réussite d'un stockage de
longue durée de composants électroniques sont aussi abordés.

NOTE Dians I'lEC 62435 (toutes les parties), le terme "composants" fait référ&nce aux puces, aux plaquettes et
aux dispokitifs passifs et encapsulés.

2 Réflérences normatives

Le prés¢nt document ne contient aucune référence‘normative.

3 Termes et définitions
Pour leg besoins du présent documenti{les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO ef I'lEC tiennent a jour des'bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre (itilisées
en nornjalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

o |EC [Electropedia: dispanible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO|Online browsing/platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

stockade de longue durée

LTS

stockagp.planifié de composants visant a prolonger la durée de vie sur une certaine|période
dans le but-depermetireuneutilisationfuture

Note 1 a I'article: Les durées de stockage autorisées varient selon le facteur de forme (par exemple les matériaux
d'emballage, la forme) et les conditions de stockage. En général, le stockage de longue durée est supérieur a
12 mois.

Note 2 a l'article: Le terme abrégé "LTS" est dérivé du terme anglais développé correspondant "long-term
storage".

[SOURCE: IEC 62435-1:2017, 3.1.2]
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4 Stockage de données

4.1 Généralités

Les données associées aux composants électroniques stockés doivent étre elles-mémes
stockées en sécurité sans dégradation afin d'étre disponibles lorsque cela est exigé au cours
de la période de stockage ou plus longtemps, si spécifié. Les données actuellement non
exigées peuvent étre archivées pour une utilisation future et une nouvelle évaluation.

Les archives de données sont généralement stockées sur toutes sortes de support, pouvant
inclure des mémoires non volatiles, des disques optiques ou un stockage au sein d'un serveur
pourvu d'ensembles redondants de disques. Il est important de veiller a ce que
I'envirofjnement de stockage du support présente peu de risques de dégradation, dagcidents
ou d'événements aléatoires pouvant détruire ou corrompre les données. La valeurde$ piéces
dépend|fortement des données, sans lesquelles I'entreprise pourrait cesser de fongtionner.
Voir le Tableau A.1 pour les préoccupations relatives au stockage des données”critiques. La
sécuritél physique et la cybersécurité du stockage d'archive ne sont pas mentionnées|plus en
détail icl, mais il convient qu'elles soient pleinement prises en compte guymoment dg¢ choisir
son emplacement et son acceés.

4.2 (ptions de stockage de données

Depuis |e début des années 60, les supports de stockage autres que le papier évolugnt vers
des supports magnétiques, optiques et d'autres formeSs/de supports a circuits iptégreés.
Assurer| une redondance de stockage entre plusieurs/ serveurs de stockages, sites et
emplacgments géographiques est une pratique courante. Le stockage dans deg unités
redondgntes permet d'effectuer des copies de sauvegarde périodiques et des vérifications
visant @ assurer une meilleure longévité. Certaines données imprimées sont réTIIement
indéchiffrables sans une aide informatique (les.codes-barres ou les marques de mafrice par
exemple). Il est possible de stocker suffisamment d'informations dans des mafquages
optiques pour satisfaire aux exigences deg/iracabilité de I'entreprise. De la méme fagon, les
données imprimées peuvent étre récupérées a partir de feuilles de papier ou bien a partir de
la piéce| en utilisant la reconnaissance-optique des caractéres et un logiciel associé. D'autres
supports de stockage existants, comme les microfiches, peuvent également étre utilisés.

4.3 Plréoccupations relatives au stockage de données sur papier

Un stodkage sur papier avec les composants stockés est soumis a un grand nombre de
risques,| pouvant étre ‘atténués grace a des interventions réguliéres. Les informations et les
données stockées sur papier peuvent étre altérées par le vieillissement de I'encre, I'humidité,
I'exposifion a I'edu™ou bien la perte du document et/ou de sa copie. L'utilisation d'un papier
sans acjde est\recommandée pour limiter le risque de dégradation. Il convient également de
prendre|en compte la permanence du marquage imprimé sur le papier pour archives| pour le
stockagp.de tongue durée du papier avec des composants.

4.4 Préoccupations relatives au stockage électronique de données

Une sélection rigoureuse du support électronique est exigée, étant donné que de nombreux
risques inhérents a ce support ne sont pas visibles immédiatement. Il est nécessaire de
garder a l'esprit que le but de l'archivage est de pouvoir récupérer les données archivées.
Une redondance des données est possible grdce a un ensemble redondant de disques
indépendants (RAID) sur un héte en réseau local ou a distance. Des stockages optiques
redondants et similaires peuvent également étre utilisés pour un stockage en réseau. Des
entreprises de "stockage de données" ou "d'entrepbts de données" existent et sont souvent
utilisées comme archives et comme emplacements de sauvegarde secondaires pour les
données critiques ou sensibles.
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Il convient de prendre en compte la sécurité des données dans tout programme de stockage
afin d'éviter les pertes de données lors de la récupération, pendant le stockage ou au cours
du décodage. Il convient que des mesures de sécurité des données soient en place lors de
I'enregistrement des données sur les systémes de gestion et de stockage des données. Il
convient que les données soient vérifiées avant de les stocker. Enfin, lors de I'extraction, il
convient que I'équipement d'extraction de données dispose de mesures de sécurité
supplémentaires afin que les anciens formats de données ne soient pas incorrectement
considérés comme dangereux.

Toutes les données électroniques exigent I'utilisation d'un ordinateur ou d'un autre dispositif
pour récupérer les données et les convertir éventuellement en un format utilisable par une
machine ou lisible par I'homme. Le stockage s'appuie sur quatre principes pour récupérer ces
données:

e |a durée de vie du support;
e |a pnésence du matériel permettant de lire le support;
e |'ordjnateur associé;

o l'intgrprétation et I'affichage/logiciel.
4.5 Plréoccupations relatives au mode de défaillance des supports de stockage

La présprvation et la maintenance des supports de stockage‘sont aussi importantes que le
stockage physique pour pouvoir établir de nouveau ld, pfovenance, la conceptjon, les
paraméfres d'essai ou bien les performances lorsque_fes composants doivent étre [utilisés.
Lors de|l'examen de supports magnétiques tels que bandes et disques, il est bien copnu que
le stockiage de longue durée de supports magnétiques posséde ces propres problémes. Un
rejet d'oxyde et une "perforation" magnétique peuvent survenir en 5 ans seulemgnt. Les
disques|a plateaux sont généralement moins vulaérables, mais une "perforation" peuf tout de
méme ge produire. La présence de poussiéres, due a la détérioration de l'agent dg liaison
d'oxyde|de fer, peut causer des dommages,irréversibles aux plateaux et aux tétes dg lecture
dés le montage des plateaux. Les schémas RAID et de stockage en réseau sont utiligés pour
diminuer les risques liés au stockage.des lecteurs.

Les disquettes sont vulnérablessaux dommages mécaniques et magnétiques. Les gupports
optiques comme le disque optique (CD) et le disque numérique polyvalent (DVD) peuvent
égalemInt présenter des problémes. Les CD-R gravés depuis un ordinateur moyen disposent
d'une dulirée de vie distincte et des données peuvent étre perdues en 18 mois ou moinps selon
les conditions de stockage, la qualité du support CD-R ou CD-RW initial étant primordifale.

La perte du revétement aluminisé réfléchissant et un délaminage peuvent également se
produirg, et lassensibilité aux rayons UV et a certains produits chimiques de nettoylage est
connue| Il (existe d'autres mécanismes de stockage électronique, comme le sftockage
holographigue et les disques ferro-optiques.

Les préoccupations liées au stockage papier sont I'encombrement, le poids et l'inflammabilité,
ainsi que la vulnérabilité a I'eau, a la décomposition chimique et au feu. La technologie de
désacidification du papier est réguliérement utilisée pour préserver beaucoup de nos
documents historiques. Malgré des problémes connus, certaines formes de papier
continueront d'occuper une place importante et d'étre utilisées pendant encore longtemps.

Les solutions composées d'une mémoire flash non volatile avec une redondance constituent
un autre support de stockage de données susceptible d'avoir ses propres problémes. Tout
d'abord, les cycles de programmes d'effacement doivent étre contrbélés tout en veillant a ce
que le support soit réutilisable et ne dépasse pas sa durée de vie. Le stockage en réseau et
le logiciel de contrdle doivent maintenir I'intégrité des données. La température ambiante, le
terrain et I'exposition aux rayonnements peuvent également engendrer des pertes de données
ou des erreurs.
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Les entrepbts de données ou les stockages en ligne utilisant un ensemble de disques

redondants posent leurs propres problémes. Il convient de veiller a réduire les erreurs
aléatoires tout en maintenant les protocoles de redondance.

4.6 Lecteur de support et décodage

Il s'agit souvent de I'élément le plus critique, car méme si les données restent intactes sur le
support de stockage, le fonctionnement du lecteur de support et la conversion des
informations sous une forme utilisable ne peuvent pas étre garantis. Les formats de données
changent, parfois rapidement, en partie par la nécessité d'une plus grande densité de
stockage et d'une vitesse de récupération accrue. Il convient de choisir les lecteurs de
support et les décodeurs en tenant compte du stockage, de sa durée et des sauvegardes. Il

ConVIen aueles disnacitife autaonomas d'anraaistrament siir ctinnart ot lac lactaourc /A4 Odeurs
HO—1+05—a5P- oS HHSa RO eS8+ gistHe e RtSu—St H—-et+1+85—186teUts5+a

des supports disposent des mémes conditions de stockage que les composants‘\et qu'ils
soient spumis a essai périodiquement afin de vérifier leur bon fonctionnement.

Le format natif des données et des commandes opérationnelles fait partie intégrante du
lecteur,| de sorte que de nombreux lecteurs ne fonctionneront pas@sans les fonctions
logicielles appropriées. Un logiciel de commande spécialisé est dong \éxigé pour ufiliser le
lecteur.|Il convient que le support des données et le décodeur/leétetr soient séleg¢tionnés
pour la durée prévue du stockage de longue durée.

4.7 Qrdinateur

Il convignt que I'ordinateur ou les systémes de stockage\de données soient compatibles avec
le matériel de lecture du support afin que le décodage et une éventuelle converdgion des
données soient possibles. Il convient que la compatibilité avec le matériel de décodage soit
prise erl compte lors de l'installation des correctifs logiciels, des mises a jour du pilote, du
systémg d'exploitation ou du micrologiciel. Il convient que le systéme entier et les opgrations
effectuéles sur les données soient soumis a essai périodiquement afin d'assufer leur
fonctionnement.

4.8 Lpgiciel et format des données

Le logigiel et le format des dopngees sont souvent un écueil masqué, car méme si un nouvel
ordinatdur et du nouveau matériel peuvent étre adaptés pour extraire les données du|support
d'archivp, il n'est pas garanti.que celles-ci soient compréhensibles sans I'aide d'un logiciel de
conversjon supplémentdire: Les formats de caractéres de données, tels que les [formats
EBDIC,| TRASCII, CSV) (variables séparées par virgule) ou XML (langage de balisage
extensihjle), exigent.une importante retraduction avant d'étre de nouveau lisibles par lhomme
ou par ¢in ordinateur. Les différentes versions du logiciel de lecture en plus de la lisipilité du
format normal des données engendrent un autre probléme.

L'avantage/des formats de données comme I'ASCII brut ou les binaires directs est que leur
converston—est—simpte;—bten—ue—fastidieutse—Toutestes—donmées—en—ASEHbrutn'ont pas
besoin de se conformer au format <CR/LF> (carriage-return / linefeed, retour chariot / saut de
ligne), car il était utilisé lorsque la mémoire des ordinateurs codltait cher, les listes de liens ou
les données ASCII tokénisées étaient également des formats de données courants.

Il est souvent plus simple de distinguer les erreurs lors de la conversion des données lorsque
celles-ci étaient compréhensibles par 'homme a l'origine. Cependant, si les données étaient
sous une forme purement binaire a l'origine et uniquement destinée aux ordinateurs, les
erreurs de conversion sont souvent plus difficiles a déceler et a identifier.

D'autres formats de données peuvent étre propriétaires et associés a des logiciels
commerciaux. Méme si ces formats peuvent étre bien utilisés et documentés, ils sont tout de
méme soumis a des "mises a jour", des "révisions" ou des correctifs de sécurité au-dela du
contréle immédiat des utilisateurs.
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